petitioner’s service was illegal, this Court sets aside the impugned award dated 2nd 

June, 2007 passed by the Presiding Officer, Labour Court, Bhubaneswar in Industrial 

Dispute  Case  No.30  of  2003  and  directs  opposite  party  no.1  to  pay  a  sum  of 

Rs.1,50,000/-  (rupees  one  lakh  fifty  thousand)  as  compensation  to  the  petitioner-

workman within a period of six weeks from today. 

The writ petition is accordingly allowed in part. No costs.

………..…………………
   Sanju Panda, J.

High Court of Orissa, Cuttack
Dated 26th March, 2013/Pradeep